\ & * **
*iporisa™

SliFeE

ON POETRY
AND TRANSLATION

BX_Z=
e

I 6452 F wmat




X @$E

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ LA

85189

{65 a8 7 AR

ey

&



BAEBER&KE (CIP) ¥iE
BIEMAE/EEE . - JtE . PEEERE R, 20051
ISBN 7 - 81085 -456 -9

Lo

CfE . PR XEFEHR R CE IV 1106.2 - 53

o [E IR A B B E CIP BB F (2005) %5 005464 5

RERF—RMIREBELE

3 & B ¥

BERE WK R=%F

® Mg it ERBE

H R A & M

wag ks T 650 2% wit (Fsy B%s i iRat)
R THEKERERE TS ®4%: 100024
Bi%: 86~ 10— 65783362 65450528 {EE: 65779405
http: //www.cucp.com.cn

% O FHEPIERELE KT

£n Rl AT A FE OIS ATIR 244

¥ A 850x 1168 &k 1/32

En Ik 13.875

R RO2005FE 1T AB IR 20054 1 A% 1 KR

1 £ ISBN 7-81085-456 -9/K-267 £ 4 28.00 7T

AR AR A Ep 42 5 EP 3t iR % & F 3



EBREEZFERMNERING
RMBEARFEXENFLEER.
XEXBPWRX, i, FR. B
5. HREM. ABIEHSHH
psEkelfE. Eig. e, Ex.
ERUEBERRFTEAE A,
Raggtieess, BRA Fhl%a™
1, XAZEERENEIR.



¥ HEEEFE D

Tl

Al

REFREFFELURRTBEERS LFE BV E-ENERERHK
J7 I BFSE o 33 B AT LA R B 0 (0 LA o, R O R 2 D — Fb
EEEATMERE R LR, BV EEEN—BRARE, AR
BEFURR o B 3 GO B AR A X8, AT — EDXER T Rk, B
REMAET BN BB EWATRBEETFRET  RIEE 52X
EE MHUXENE, TWREEFREEERAMERIELZ
BN 3 BB 2 ANl R B R Bt SR A b an . B3R — BRI
RIFLRRE, BENBENH, FER “UREFARAENE
4 " (FiE M AR E "amateur, WBHL TIH, X RE“ZHE" ) LARR
SRR ABERES; AR ERA R ERBI LE. B, W
Rl RETRERE, RURABIEL AR, HARA R A4 F
ERHEEENHEEM, MEMLZLBALR-MHEZHE.

XEB/NE HIRETWRE, T AR GRS, AT
LRBRUAXATFREZA T ZRNA X FFHBIELN T L%, K
B EBEAE ARFZEY AR, BHC . F-Ba%¥Re
XRERBREAENE BBEAZ BEANAELERDPRINKS , LES
Mo BN REIBEE, RN B B ERKER, A, E
FRWE, REWk. F=BIFR, LEAIMBABBRENHEZ
mOEBEREZLARE, FUMLBE, BBRRAERE, BFEXY
R, RO HAX A EEEN TR, BEL2E URY
H, BAMO IR REAGMNIE REREZSRAL R
HE BoAZIE. FAWAVIR, WA ML RER, RAEE, K
MAFRLE HEAFTWE., SFHXE, BXXBRAAR,BEE—
PRZMAMRE, YR SREROKER,



& E

KR —-YIXEZRZRE . MW TR L ¥R Y. ERE
WL IR TN T XEMEE, LT R, BUE .
AT RFFBRAER R BEMEREFANEEN, BREEIESX
WHIZAR  BRBFIEF KT 2, A 15 A, 6 T A 07k B i
To RHREENTEMNAESNFR. RTR -2, 54017, 820
A ERUZNBHEE REBFEZHAMS WIS BRLRE—
fiit B SRR (R BB — BRI BT AR B 705, JE— U R
R ABT = BSMTIE AT

B VRN, BT ERAE T R — W, R (R 2%, oAt
WmBE2HE,

A 15 B 230 B 0 L SR 58 o Rk 2B B A0 R SO B 5T B AR
BHEGAILMRE KSR BEERFRRRESNZ N, 8l
g 3

2004 8 A 30 B ¥



¥ FEEFE S

H 3

¥ —8> X 3
FirREBERERZRR /2
AREFRWEHPL - BEEZHE /1
B2 RN A /21
FEFE-PEHFERETZAR /31
(CYREBR): AFpiRE /39
CRIR)AF A ik ~ /45

W EE R RE /60
WHE A M EL /78
LR hr s ) B JE A (L B e /92
-5 N /111
B A i i /12
—FRft L 12
ZHERIAZZHER N13
ZHREE 3

W RAE B AR N14

B MXFS5EdiE 15
L L ' N16

. XRE#F N7



= g %

HZHEM

ARBAET AHE

“LLER T AR

ALK L

Wz E

BRFAIR

KEHRE

KTARAVRZR)
AR 7k AR E B R U

R EEST AT A EIRE N o3 e A5 V)
A5 R 6 T A

DREGE— HARLHFEN

2% BB E O AT

WAZH— P EF R A NEHREZ —

BRI E——(RAREI (R R AN B LR,

29/8/66) B X} Lt 15 352

=W HFHK

CHB B 7% 2 8K BR W3 - B K X P 8 )i & FF
(HZITHHLE)RERF

(@ -HE EFSHERIFEERF
(rriF £ RIFEF

(M Z IR S

(ST B RBEFE)HEEF

G B 12 & Fr

(B RS ) K

(E B HLAF L) IRE T

(B BFRAL FIELAFFBRITE

/118
/120
/125
127
/128
/135
/139
/141
/144
/151
/161
/170
/176
/180

/184

/191
/192
7214
/228
/248
/252
/254
/259
7266
/267
7270



FHB PHE
RFRFEHE
— KA E

1. E2FRFFHEAK

2.EmY EmT £
ZBEHEH

1. % F Emily Dickinson # “God Made a Little Gentian”

2. % F Emily Dickinson # “God Made a Little Gentian”

3.XTH#F LI EF
AHE
BT E X BRA R
BRI T A KSR

X FEARBBZ S
EHZORERTERE T B G

X F A R T W RMA o DA R
B Z B PP T kA
MRAETHRZATAZTKRE
CEHARHHAF

AN RBNEE T REFHE SR
10. 28 RXEHXE

11. AL T 8B GHE R TR

12. 3% 52 2 Mk

O 00 NN D W N =

13
14
15

16. Bk eh £ &2 9 8

17
18

g rE(—)

(=)

MEBZHF
B2 HEBR
ERAER

R
E R

BB ED

/273
7274
/274
/274
/275

275

/275

/276
/276
7277
/277
/278
/279
/279
7279
/280
/280
/281
/281
/281
/282
/283
/284
/285
/285
/286
/286
/286



& R

19. 2 5f F 3t 18 #0 5F — 4 /287
20. i 5+ /287
0.8 FREEER /287
22 RS TF /288
3. ARETHZANRE /289
24. %) #7 £ 2 /290
25. 3 F540% /290
26. 8L 4k, 3R A /291
WREE 291
1. X FRBEFR —HRAAERFRGRBAFLE /291
2 XTHEEXFMGERL /292
EBHE /295
e X E S /295
N KEE /296
1R FIRR - 4R /296
2. B i AL 3% /296
3AKR)ZE /296
. BEE /297
*THRE /297
N BEHE /297
1.XTRAFGPHF(—) /297
2. XATRAFHFH(D) /299
3XTRAFFSGFTH(Z) /300
B E /300
(TR T3 /300
T BREE /301
o 3 SRR /301
- HkEW /301
1.AEFZ R L KiZR AR /301

2.4 T /302



¥ 5 R ES

3.0 8 KM SR /303
T BREKEC /303
£FFRIREF(ERZTH)NERL /303
+=Z B4k E /305
1. ##F 2 —FRHk /305
2.8 %5 AR E A /306
AR /307
BRFFZAA
——2003 4F 10 A 14 H7E ¥/ P8 K FEPEE % /308
P RF LR R
——2003 45 10 H 14 H7ZE B s I K 2F P % /322
AR TR
—2003 410 A 15 HEPEKFHEF /356
o K B X R ARRN A B
——2004 % 3 A 15 BT KEHHEF /362
MEHE HEF
——2004 4 4 A 15 HEW)I|SME# B PEE 7 /369
CEBECER XRS5
——2004 4 6 A 11 H7E L% X @ K¥EHER /392
FIRLBIBNEBR
— AREXFE%SENEES FHEFIC® /406
BT WK /411
W E RS
—EEB(ERNE)NA P E% EHH N /412
mn - /421

L AE A /422



CONTENTS

Part ] Academic Papers /1
My View on the Constuction of the Prosody for the New
Chinese Poetry /2
The Traces of the Developing Movement of Modern English

Poetry: Negation of Negation /1
The Early Yeats: The Man Who Dreamed of Faeryland 2
Philip Larkin’s Art of Poetic Language /31
“When You Are Old”: Five Kinds of Reading /39
A Comparative Comment on Six Chinese Versions of The

Waste Land /4%
On English Translation of Classical Chinese Poetry /60
On the Regulation of Free Verse in English /78
On Impersonal Theory of Poetry llustrated with Sylvia
Plath's “Lady Lazarus” /92
Part 1 Essays /1M

Random Thoughts on Poetry /12



7.

AN B W N -

¥ ERED

What Is Poetry?
Three Kinds of Poetic Expression
The Language of Poetry

. Xing, Sybolism and Association

Prose Poetry and Free Verse
The Fall of Poetry
Cookery and Poetry

True and False Poetry

All Modern Poetry Is Not Free Verse
My Interpretation of “Hong Su Shou”
A Mind Simple as a Fire

On the Translatibility of Poetry

On Translating Poetry

An Innocent Mistranslation
About “After Long Silence”

My Principles, Methods and Views on the Discipline of a

Between Sound and Silence: A Look on British and American

Poetic Translator

Poetry Business

A Brief Survey of Israeli Poetry

Division and Unity: An Introduction to Seamus Heaney’s

Poetry

John Donne’s Holy Sonnets

Poets Dying Young: A Reason Why There Are Few Mature

Masterpieces in Modern Chinese Poetry

Position of Suffering: A Comparative Reading of “Musée des

Beaux Arts” and“Memo to Mr Auden, 29/8/66”

Part I Prefaces and Introductions

7

/112
/113
/113
/114
/115
/116
/117
/118
/120
/125
127
/129
/135
/139
/141

/144

/151
/161

/170
/176

/180

/184

/191

The Translator’s Introduction to Songs of Jerusalem : Selected



v g R

P

Poems of Yehuda Amichai

The Translator’s Introduction to The Complete Lyrical
Poems of W.B. Yeats

The Translator’s Introduction to The Love and Divine
Poems of John Donne

The Translator’s Introduction to The Complete Poems of
James Joyce

Preface to A Critical Biography of W.B. Yeats

The Editor/Translator’s Introduction to An Anthology of
20th Century Poetry in English

The Translator’s Introduction to Anatomy of Poetry

Afterword to Distance: Poems and Poetics of Fu Hao

The Translator’s Introduction to Selected Poems of Natan

Zach

Preface to Love Me Less, Love Me Longer : Masterpieces of
English Poetry with Chinese Translation and Commentary

Part IV Letters

Letters on Poetry and Translation

I . To Mr. Bai (2)

II . To Mr. Chen (3)

II1 . To Ms. Chen (26)
IV . To Mr. Chu (2)
V . To Ms. Guo (1)

V1 . To Ms. Tang (3)

VII . To Mr. Wang (1)
VIII . To Mr. Xu (3)

IX . ToMr. Yang (1)
X . ToMr. Yue (1)

X1 . To Mr. Zhang (3)

/192

7214

/228

/248
/252

/254
/259
/266

7267

/270

/273
/274
7274
7275
7277
/291
7295
/296
/297
7297
/300
/301
/301



#ERE S — 9

XII. To Ms. Zhang (1) /303
X11I. To Mr. Zhu (2) /305
Part V Lectures /307
On The Nature and Functions of Poetry Lectured at
Hunan Normal University14/10/2003 /308
Some Examples of Chinese Translation of English Poetry
Lectured at Hunan Normal University 14/10/2003 /322
On Modern English Poetry Lectured at Central South Uni —
versity 1571072003 /356
The Influences of Poetic Translation on Poetic Writing
Lectured at Zhejiang University 15/3/2003 /362
Close Reading of Two Confessional Poems Lectured at
Sichuan ForeignLanguages Institute 15/4 /2004 /369
Literary Translation: Theories, Practice and Criticism
Lectured at Shanghai Jiaotong University 11/6/2004 /392
About Anglo — Irish Literature Speech at the 4th Annual
Meeting of the National Society of English Literature /406
Part V] Interview /411
Within and Without Poetry: A Conversation with Wong
Wai — ming, Editor — in — Chief of Poetry Network /7412
Appendix /421

A List of Publications by the Same Author /422



@n poetry and translation

C
it X




CHE BRI EL

Priv kU 2 UL

i HEECE ST, REBB T ZMEEERF RN R—
FRROEBFE - E4[1987 F B R R MR ,” H A E
HABFWEEIGERFRBET TS L, BY X FBFER“UHR
BT BE RS AR, FEEBHEESF, TUARE RN %K
—FUHRBT SRR AT AP EORREEHFPERRARTE
I

FEHREBERA—TF . HART RN LYRIFIZLERE, U
TRXF BT A R AL B % R K B A IR AT LT 22 8 56 A 7 (B T )
(1984 F3ITIO MCA 5 H A2 1B BT ) (1984) BT iR M .

AR SEAETE 1980 AE UL : “ B IFREAE AN TR LK, B B A HIEM
MBS REEEE);XRETTAGFLC RE . BUESDL
mit. BE,ANTRER, FTIHEES-HE-EHFANEEZTR
WHOENEHNLR, CEAEFFRERRFE LA TEANRER
— HREERT B RFRRAFHFRETOBRELREER,N
MAHFRENGE - P RREE TRRERM. AXW 0EE, T2
MAEAEU LRI BHFRE ¥ BRRAEL——ER, RALE
BB PR AA AR Z A REE, RJG R A T

BRI, TRERNFE HEMEENAURTHE, ERESY
HAAETZHRERFAETEMNUEES AR (LREEXF A
BHE BHEFE)ZFN, XA TZHEECEARTH. it
WL “HATH T E BN EE AR A T g,

© RTFZMASHEFAZHEHIH R,
@ RAAGS#HAZIBRFY. 1375,



